whom are located in the UK. Services are provided primarily from
the UK.

Revenue recognition
Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a
contract with a customer and excludes amounts collected on
behalf of third parties. The Group recognises revenue when it
transfers control over a good or service to a customer.

Notes to the Group financial statements continued

Prior year restatement
During the year the Group reviewed the classification and presentation of contract assets within trade and other receivables and contract
liabilities within trade and other payables. It was determined, following this review, that these balances should be re-presented based on
the expected timing of the realisations of these assets and liabilities. In addition, right of use assets and lease liabilities have been restated to
correct an error in the recording of a legacy lease. The opening balance in note 15 has also therefore been restated.

As a result, the Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022 has been restated as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position

As reported
2022
£’m

Impact of
restatement

2022
£’m

Restated
2022
£’m

Non-current assets

Right of use assets 101.4 5.4 106.8

Other receivables – 5.1 5.1

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 70.0 (5.1) 64.9

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities (90.3) (5.4) (95.7)

Other payables – (0.1) (0.1)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (49.2) 0.1 (49.1)

The restatement did not result in any change to reported profit, earnings per share, net assets or cash flows reported in 2022.

The impact on the opening Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022 has been restated as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position

As reported
2021
£’m

Impact of
restatement

2021
£’m

Restated
2021
£’m

Non-current assets

Right of use assets 102.5 5.4 107.9

Other receivables – 2.7 2.7

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 56.9 (2.7) 54.2

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities (90.3) (5.4) (95.7)

Other payables – (0.1) (0.1)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (45.5) 0.1 (45.4)

The restatement did not result in any change to reported profit, earnings per share, net assets or cash flows reported in 2021.

84Restore plc Annual Report 2023

Financial Statements

a)	 Sale of services
The most significant service revenue streams in the Group are as
follows:

i.	 document storage and retrieval services;

ii.	 document scanning and IT services;

iii.	 relocation services; and

iv.	 document collection and destruction.

Document storage revenue is recognised based on the time
apportioned period for which the documents and assets are stored.
Retrieval services revenue is recognised at a point in time upon

[…]

liabilities from trade and other payables in current liabilities to other payables in non-current liabilities;

	› a historical fair value adjustment of £5.4m related to freehold land held by the Group was not included appropriately in property, plant
and equipment and should be reclassified from intangible assets where it was previously recorded. The deferred tax impact of this is
£1.3m;

	› the dilapidations provision in the prior year did not include all properties which are within the Parent Company, therefore the balance
has been restated by £1.9m to reflect the correct estate. In the prior year, the corresponding entry to the dilapidations provision was to
right of use assets and therefore this balance has also been restated; and

	› the right of use assets and lease liabilities have been restated to correct an error in the recording of a legacy lease. The opening balance
in note 15 has also therefore been restated.

124Restore plc Annual Report 2023

Financial Statements

As a result, the Parent Company statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022 has been restated as follows:

Parent Company statement of financial position

As reported
2022

£’m

Impact of
 restatement

2022
£’m

Restated
2022

£’m

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 185.4 (5.4) 180.0

Property, plant and equipment 54.8 5.4 60.2

Right of use assets 72.0 7.3 79.3

Other receivables – 5.1 5.1

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 146.6 (5.1) 141.5

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities (65.1) (5.4) (70.5)

Other long term liabilities (33.9) (0.1) (34.0)

Deferred tax liability (19.0) (1.3) (20.3)

Provisions (10.7) (1.4) (12.1)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (30.4) 0.1 (30.3)

Provisions (0.9) (0.5) (1.4)

Equity

Retained earnings 55.6 (1.3) 54.3

The restatement impacted net assets by £1.3m in 2022.

Notes to the Parent Company financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023

125Restore plc Annual Report 2023

Financial Statements

The impact on the opening Parent Company statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022 is as follows:

Parent Company statement of financial position

As reported
2021
£’m

Impact of
 restatement

2021
£’m

Restated
2021
£’m

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 170.8 (5.4) 165.4

Property, plant and equipment 52.9 5.4 58.3

Right of use assets 73.3 6.5 79.8

Other receivables – 2.7 2.7

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 123.0 (2.7) 120.3

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities (73.5) (5.4) (78.9)

Other long term liabilities (18.0) (0.1) (18.1)

Deferred tax liability (19.7) (1.3) (21.0)

Provisions (5.3) 0.3 (5.0)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (19.2) 0.1 (19.1)

Provisions (0.7) (1.4) (2.1)

Equity

Retained earnings 52.1 (1.3) 50.8

The restatement impacted net assets by £1.3m in 2021.

Adoption of new and revised standards
The following new standards and amendments to standards were effective for the first time during the financial year: IFRS 17 Insurance
Contracts; Definition of Accounting Estimates – amendments to IAS 8; International Tax Reform – Pillar Two Model Rules – amendments to
IAS 12; Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2; Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction –
Amendments to IAS 12. These new standards and amendments to standards did not have a material effect on the financial statements.

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted
Certain new accounting standards, amendments to accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory
for 31 December 2023 reporting periods and have not been early adopted by the Group. These standards, amendments or interpretations
are not expected to have a material impact on the entity in the current or future reporting periods an on foreseeable future transactions.

Notes to the Parent Company financial statements continued

Intangible assets	 170.8	 (5.4)	 165.4

Property, plant and equipment	 52.9	 5.4	 58.3

Right of use assets	 73.3	 1.1	 74.4

Other receivables	-	 2.7	 2.7

Current assets

Trade and other receivables	 123.0	 (2.7)	 120.3

Non-current liabilities

Other payables	 -	 (0.1)	 (0.1)

Deferred tax liability	 (19.7)	 (1.3)	 (21.0)

Provisions	 (5.3)	 0.3	 (5.0)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables	 (19.2)	 0.1	 (19.1)

Provisions	 (0.7)	 (1.4)	 (2.1)

Equity

Retained earnings	 52.1	 (1.3)	 50.8

126Restore plc Annual Report 2023

Financial Statements

36. Intangible assets

Goodwill
£’m

Customer
relationships

£’m

Applications
software IT

£’m
Total

£’m

Cost

1 January 2022 (restated) 97.6 92.4 5.2 195.2

Additions – external – – 0.5 0.5

Addition arising on hive-up – 1.7 – 1.7

Arising on acquisition of trade and assets – 0.7 – 0.7

Fair value adjustment on prior year hive-up (0.2) – – (0.2)

Disposal – – (0.2) (0.2)

Arising on transfer from subsidiary 9.3 8.7 – 18.0

31 December 2022 (restated) 106.7 103.5 5.5 215.7

Additions – external – – 0.1 0.1

Addition arising on hive-up 0.9 – – 0.9

31 December 2023 107.6 103.5 5.6 216.7

Accumulated amortisation

1 January 2022 3.8 22.5 3.5 29.8

Charge for the year – 5.3 0.6 5.9

31 December 2022 3.8 27.8 4.1 35.7

Charge for the year – 5.3 0.6 5.9

31 December 2023 3.8 33.1 4.7 41.6

Carrying amount

31 December 2023 103.8 70.4 0.9 175.1

31 December 2022 (restated) 102.9 75.7 1.4 180.0

Amortisation is charged to profit or loss as an administrative expense.

On 18 January 2023 the trade and assets of the Document Warehouse were transferred to Restore plc.

The changes to goodwill during the year were as follows:

£’m

Cost

1 January 2022 (restated) 97.6

Fair value adjustment on prior year hive-up (0.2)

Hive up – EDM Businesses 9.3

31 December 2022 (restated) 106.7

Hive up – The Document Warehouse 0.9

31 December 2023 107.6

Accumulated impairment

1 January 2022 and 31 December 2022 3.8

1 January 2023 and 31 December 2023 3.8

Carrying amount

31 December 2023 103.8